cers and soldiers of the fifth regiment, Minnesota volunteer infantry, buried in the cemetery at Fort Ridgely, Minnesota.

ed and paid for.

SEC. 2. That Thomas P. Gere, Wm. Pfaender and M. How to be erect. D. Flower are hereby appointed a committee to contract for said monument, and to draft a suitable superscription for the same. That when said monument is erected as herein provided for, the said committee shall certify that fact to the governor of the state, who shall thereupon issue his warrant upon the state treasurer for said sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to defray the expense of erecting such monument.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its Act takes effect. passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXL.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY CERTAIN EX-SOLDIERS, MEMBERS OF COMPANY E, SECOND REGIMENT MINNESOTA INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS, FOR NINETEEN DAYS' SERVICE PRIOR TO MUSTERING INTO THE SER-VICE OF THE UNITED STATES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Oo. E, 2nd Minr. regiment-nineteen days miliservice-5 660.

SECTION 1. That the sum of six hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the following named persons or their widows and orphans, for military service from the sixteenth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, to the fifth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, and who were on said last mentioned day mustered into the second regiment Minnesota infantry as company E thereot : Captain, Asguin K. Skaro. Corporals, A. A. Stone, 1st Lieut. E. St. Julien Cox. Corporals, Edward Pasco, 2d Lieut. J. C. Donahower. Joseph Diehl, 1st Sergeant, A. E. Alden. Thomas Harney,

Sergeant, Thos. G. Scott.	Solon Cheadle,
Sergeant, F. Y. Hoffstott.	Thomas Downs,
Sergeant, Holder Jacobus.	James Newton.
Sergeant, Benj. Sylvester.	Daniel Devannah.
Sorgenati, 202j. Sj. 00001	Bugler, R. G. Rhodes.
	Wagoner, Hans Jenson.
Thos. D. Fowhle,	Thos. Weire,
Nicholas Sons,	Jacob Roemer,
E. L. Huggins,	Hilen R. Thompson,
Nels C. Rukkee,	Erick Larson,
James Smith,	Washington Brockway,
James Spencer,	Warren Spaulding,
Thomas Smith,	Benj. Rennseville,
Joseph Smith,	Andrew Anderson,
Lewis Swenson,	George Anderson,
Michael Schwartz,	Angus P. Clarke,
Frank Windland,	Ryal S. Chase,
Benj. Warrant,	David Donaldson,
Beverly Iseubice,	P. M. Nutioff,
John Walters,	James Flora,
James R. Lord,	Ole P. Renne,
Fritz Miller,	Swan A. Hobart,
Isaac Pettijohn,	John Johnson,
John Maybold,	Ole Hendrickson,
James Newton,	Michael Horigean,
Christian Koppleman,	Wm. K. Jones,
George A. Black,	James Kirk,
Alex. Bradburn,	Azet C. Kenter,
Henry Wendelschafer,	Even Knudtson,
Frank Borer,	Wm. Luker,
Joseph McNally,	Isaac Morgan,
Hans Aastram,	George Naylor,
Peter Peterson,	Ole Oleson, 1st,
Alexis Pourrier,	Ole Olson, 3d,
Carl Rupert,	F. A. Schneider,
Matt. Schlinker,	John Schneider.
Spa 9 That the adjutant general of the state of Min	

SEC. 2. That the adjutant general of the state of Min-nesota shall prescribe rules as to the proof required of of the proof of said service, and upon satisfactory proof draw his order service. upon the treasurer thereof, and deliver the same to the person so serving as aforesaid.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from Act takes effect, and after its passage. Approved March 10, 1873.